Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

The pro forma adjustments relating to the Apollo Transaction are based on preliminary estimates of the fair value of the
consideration provided, estimates of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and available information and
assumptions. The final determination of fair value could result in changes to the pro forma adjustments and the pro forma data
included herein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with �Selected Historical Consolidated
Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Risk Factors� and our
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

38

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

Historical Metals
USA

Holdings

Corp

Adjustments
for May 2006

Dividend

Pro Forma
for

May 2006

Dividend

Adjustments
for this
Offering
and

Special

Dividends(a) Pro Forma

(in millions)
Cash $ 17.9 $   �  $ 17.9 $ $
Accounts receivable 204.2 204.2
Inventories 347.9 347.9
Prepaid expenses and other 29.8 29.8 (b)

Total current assets 599.8 599.8
Property, plant and equipment 172.9 172.9
Goodwill 13.3(c) 13.3
Other assets, net 37.0 37.0

Total assets $ 823.0 $ �  $ 823.0 $ $ �

Accounts payable $ 81.2 $   �  $ 81.2 $ $
Accrued liabilities 49.3 49.3 (b)
Current maturities of long term debt 0.6 0.6

Total current liabilities 131.1 131.1
Revolving credit facility 201.9 25.0 (d) 226.9 (e)
Senior secured notes 275.0 275.0
Other long term debt 6.4 6.4
Other non-current liabilities 73.5 73.5

Total liabilities 687.9 712.9
Common stock 0.1 0.1
Paid-in-capital 134.9 (24.9)(d) 110.0 (e)
Retained earnings 0.1 (0.1)(d) (0.0) (b)

Total equity 135.1 (25.0) 110.1

Total liabilities and equity $ 823.0 $ �  $ 823.0 $ $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 69

39

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Twelve-Month Period Ended December 31, 2005

Historical

Predecessor

Company

Successor

Company

Period

from
January 1,
2005 to
Novem-

ber 30,
2005

Period
from
May 9,
2005

(Date of
Inception)

to
Decem-

ber 31,
2005

Com-

bined
2005

Adjust-

ments

for
Apollo

Transaction

Pro
Forma
for

Apollo
Trans-

action

Adjust-

ments
for
May
2006

Dividend

Pro

Forma for
May
2006

Dividend

Adjust-

ments
for

this Offering
and Special
Dividends(a)

Pro

Forma

(in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 1,522.1 $ 116.9 $ 1,639.0 $ �  $ 1,639.0 $ �  $ 1,639.0 $ $
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,189.3 92.5 1,281.8 (4.1)(f) 1,277.7 1,277.7
Operating and delivery 139.1 12.8 151.9 �  151.9 151.9
Selling, general and
administrative(g) 108.5(h) 9.3 117.8 1.1(i) 118.9 118.9   (j)
Depreciation and amortization 3.1 1.4 4.5 11.7(k)(l) 16.2 16.2

Operating income (loss) 82.1 0.9 83.0 (8.7) 74.3 �  74.3
Interest expense 12.0 4.1 16.1 31.8(m) 47.9 1.4(n) 49.3   (j)(o)
Other (income) expense (0.1) �  (0.1) �  (0.1) (0.1)

Income (loss) before taxes 70.2 (3.2) 67.0 (40.5) 26.5 (1.4) 25.1
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 26.7 (1.2) 25.5 (14.9)(p) 10.6 (0.6)(p) 10.0   (p)

Net income $ 43.5 $ (2.0) $ 41.5 $ (25.6) $ 15.9 $ (0.8) $ 15.1 $ $

Number of Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding�basic(q) 20.3 14.0 14.0 14.0
Income (loss) per share�basic $ 2.14 $ (0.14) $ 1.13 $ 1.08 $
Number of Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding�diluted(q) 21.2 14.0 14.0 14.0
Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 2.05 $ (0.14) $ 1.13 $ 1.08 $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 71

40

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

[…]

EBITDA is appropriate to provide additional information to investors to demonstrate compliance with our financial covenants and
assess our ability to incur additional indebtedness in the future. Adjusted EBITDA and fixed charges are not defined terms under
GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to operating income or net income as a measure of operating
results or an alternative to cash flows as a measure of liquidity. Fixed charges should not be considered an alternative to interest
expense. Because we are highly leveraged, we believe that the inclusion of supplementary adjustments to EBITDA applied in
presenting Adjusted EBITDA are appropriate to provide additional information to investors to demonstrate compliance with our
financing covenants.

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Historical

Combined

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Historical

Pro

Forma

Predecessor

Company

Successor

Company

Predecessor

Company

Successor

Company

Year

Ended
December

31,

Period
from

January 1,
2005 to

November

30,

Period
from
May 9,
2005
(Date
of

Inception)
to

December 31,

Year
Ended

December 31,

Year Ended

December 31,

Three Months Ended

March 31,

2004 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006

(in millions)
Net income (loss) $ 104.5 $ 43.5 $ (2.0) $ 41.5 $ $ 17.3 $ 2.1 $
Depreciation and amortization 2.0 3.5 1.5 5.0 0.8 4.4
Interest expense 8.4 12.0 4.1 16.1 3.2 12.0
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 63.3 26.7 (1.2) 25.5 10.7 1.5
Other (income) expense (2.5) (0.1) �  (0.1) (0.2) (0.1)
Net income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  �

EBITDA 175.7 85.6 2.4 88.0 31.8 19.9
Covenant defined adjustments:
Inventory purchase adjustments(1) �  �  4.1 4.1 �  10.8
Stock options and grant expense(2) �  15.0 0.4 15.4 �  0.3
Write-off prepaid expenses as result of
Merger(3) �  0.3 �  0.3 �  �
Effect of recent acquisitions(4) �  �  �  �  �  �
Facilities closure(5) 5.0 �  �  �  �  �
Severance costs(6) �  0.7 �  0.7 �  �
Management fees(7) �  �  0.1 0.1 �  0.3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 180.7 $ 101.6 $ 7.0 $ 108.6 $ $ 31.8 $ 31.3 $

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 125

Fixed charge coverage ratio(8) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.69

(1) As a result of management�s analysis and evaluation of the replacement cost of inventory as of the closing of the Apollo Transaction, a
purchase accounting increase in the fair value of inventory of $14.9 million was recorded as of December 1, 2005 with $4.1 million of that
amount charged to cost of sales in December 2005 and $10.8 million charged to cost of sales in the first quarter of 2006.

71

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 126